
Request for Legislative Action 

October 27, 2022 eRLA #703 Page 1 of 4 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Ordinance Res.Ord No.: 5693 

Sponsor(s): Tony Miller Legislature Meeting Date: 10/31/2022 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Appropriate', 'Transfer'] 

Project/Title: 

Ordinance transferring and appropriating funds for the acceptance of the 2021 JAG Grant awarded to 
Jackson County by the US Department of Justice. 

Request Summary 

Ordinance accepting the 2021 JAG Grant awarded to Jackson County by the US Department of 
Justice.  The total award amount is $673,255.  The funds will be distributed between the Jackson County 
Prosecutor’s Office ($289,500), City of Kansas City - Neighborhood and Housing Services ($302,291), City 
of Independence ($57,227), City of Grandview ($11,445) and City of Raytown ($12,792 ).  Funding 
source for the above named government agencies is allocated below as 56070.   The Prosecutor’s Office 
will administer the grant.  Grant expires 9/30/24. 
The total award amount allocated to the Jackson County Prosecutor's Office ($289,500) will provide 
partial funding for two assistant prosecutors, one data/information analyst, one diversion program 
manager/assistant prosecutor and travel (training). To complete the project, the Prosecutor’s Office will 
provide an additional $15,261 to pay for the unfunded portions of encumbants. 
Please transfer $15,261 from 001-4101-55010 and appropriate $673,255 into the following accounts:  

010-4137-55010   Regular Salaries  $214,071 
010-4137-55040   FICA Taxes  $16,376 
010-4137-55050   Pension Contributions  $28,172 
010-4137-55060   Insurance Benefits  $37,457 
010-4137-56756   Training Expense  $8,685 
010-4137-56070   Intergovernmental Agreements      $383,755

Contact Information 

Department: Prosecuting Attorney Submitted Date: 10/12/2022 

Name: Gina Robinson Email: grobinson@jacksongov.org 

Title: Chief of Operations Phone: 816-881-3369

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $688,516 

Ord. #5693
Sponsor: Tony Miller
Date: October 31, 2022



Request for Legislative Action 

October 27, 2022 eRLA #703 Page 2 of 4 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $   0 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $688,516 

Is it transferring fund? Yes 

Transferring Fund From: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

010 (Grant Fund) 9999 (*) 32810 (Undesignated 
Fund Balance) 

$673,255 

001 (General Fund) 4101 (Prosecuting 
Attorney) 

55010 (Regular 
Salaries) 

$15,261 

Transferring Fund To: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

010 (Grant Fund) 4137 (2021 JAG) 55010 (Regular 
Salaries) 

$214,071 

010 (Grant Fund) 4137 (2021 JAG) 55040 (FICA Taxes) $16,376 

010 (Grant Fund) 4137 (2021 JAG) 55050 (Pension 
Contribution) 

$28,172 

010 (Grant Fund) 4137 (2021 JAG) 55060 (Insurance 
Benefits) 

$37,457 

010 (Grant Fund) 4137 (2021 JAG) 56756 (Training 
Expense) 

$8,685 

010 (Grant Fund) 4137 (2021 JAG) 56070 
(Intergovernmental 
Agreements) 

$383,755 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

5285 November 12, 2019 

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

No 

Chapter 10 Justification: 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 



Request for Legislative Action 

October 27, 2022 eRLA #703 Page 3 of 4 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

Not Applicable 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Contract is with another government agency 

MBE:   .00% 

WBE:   .00% 

VBE:   .00% 

Prevailing Wage 

Not Applicable 

Fiscal Information 

 Funds sufficient for this appropriation and/or transfer are available from the source indicated on
the budget information tab.



Request for Legislative Action 

October 27, 2022 eRLA #703 Page 4 of 4 

History 

Submitted by Prosecuting Attorney requestor: Gina Robinson on 10/12/2022. Comments: 

Approved by Department Approver Jean Peters Baker on 10/12/2022 3:39:57 PM. Comments: 

Not applicable by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 10/13/2022 8:49:09 AM. 
Comments: 

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Jaime Guillen on 10/13/2022 9:15:46 AM. Comments: 

Returned for more information by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 10/14/2022 11:05:43 
AM. Comments:  Please change 56790 to 56070. Fiscal Note Attached. 

Submitted by Requestor Tina M. Wise on 10/14/2022 11:53:42 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Department Approver Jean Peters Baker on 10/17/2022 9:15:07 AM. Comments: 

Not applicable by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 10/17/2022 10:42:05 AM. 
Comments: 

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 10/17/2022 11:02:38 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Budget Office Approver Sarah L. Matthes on 10/17/2022 12:57:16 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 10/17/2022 6:12:53 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Elizabeth Freeland on 10/27/2022 10:24:00 AM. Comments: 



Funds sufficient for this transfer and appropriation are available from the source indicated below.   

Date: October 14, 2022 ORD #
eRLA # 703 

From To

General Fund - 001

4101 - Prosecuting Attorney 55010 - Regular Salaries 15,261            

9100 - Operating Transfers 56105 - Operating Transfers 15,261            

Grant Fund - 010

4137 - 2021 JAG 47070 - Inter Fund Transfers 15,261            

4137 - 2021 JAG 45971 - Increase Revenues 673,255          

32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance 688,516          

32810 - Undesignated Fund Balance 688,516          

55010 - Regular Salaries 214,071          

55040 - FICA Taxes 16,376            

55050 - Pension Contribution 28,172            

55060 - Insurance Benefits 37,457            

56756 - Training Expense 8,685              

56070 - Intergovernmental Agreements 383,755          

1,392,293$    1,392,293$    
Budgeting

4137 - 2021 JAG

4137 - 2021 JAG

4137 - 2021 JAG

4137 - 2021 JAG

4137 - 2021 JAG

4137 - 2021 JAG

Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri 

Department / Division Character/Description

9999 - Non Specific Department

9999 - Non Specific Department

5693

SLMatthes
Approved



   

  

   
 

    

        
 

    
    

  
 

    
     

   
   

     
           

               

    
  

       

                  
 

  

   
   

   

        
    

 
 
 
 
 

 

         
       

   
 

         
      

 

          
  

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS 

Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant Program FY 2021 Local Solicitation 

Certifications and Assurances by the Chief Executive of the Applicant Government 

On behalf of the applicant unit of local government named below, in support of that locality’s application for an award 
under the FY 2021 Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (“JAG”) Program, and further to 34 U.S.C. § 10153(a), I 
certify to the Office of Justice Programs (“OJP”), U.S. Department of Justice (“USDOJ”), that all of the following are 
true and correct: 

1. I am the chief executive of the applicant unit of local government named below, and I have the authority to make 
the following representations on my own behalf as chief executive and on behalf of the applicant unit of local 
government. I understand that these representations will be relied upon as material in any OJP decision to make 
an award, under the application described above, to the applicant unit of local government. 

2. I certify that no federal funds made available by the award (if any) that OJP makes based on the application 
described above will be used to supplant local funds, but will be used to increase the amounts of such funds 
that would, in the absence of federal funds, be made available for law enforcement activities. 

3. I assure that the application described above (and any amendment to that application) was submitted for review 
to the governing body of the unit of local government (e.g., city council or county commission), or to an 
organization designated by that governing body, not less than 30 days before the date of this certification. 

4. I assure that, before the date of this certification— (a) the application described above (and any amendment to 
that application) was made public; and (b) an opportunity to comment on that application (or amendment) was 
provided to citizens and to neighborhood or community-based organizations, to the extent applicable law or 
established procedure made such an opportunity available. 

5. I assure that, for each fiscal year of the award (if any) that OJP makes based on the application described 
above, the applicant unit of local government will maintain and report such data, records, and information 
(programmatic and financial), as OJP may reasonably require. 

6. I have carefully reviewed 34 U.S.C. § 10153(a)(5), and, with respect to the programs to be funded by the 
award (if any), I hereby make the certification required by section 10153(a)(5), as to each of the items specified 
therein. 

_ 
Signature of Chief Executive of the Applicant Unit of 
Local Government 

_ 
Date of Certification 

_ 

_ 
Printed Name of Chief Executive 

_ 
Title of Chief Executive 

_ 

_ 
Name of Applicant Unit of Local Government 

_ _ _ 

Rev. May 11, 2021 


































	21JAG Award-Conditions
	21JAG Cert&Assurance
	2021 JAG Grant MOU
	2021JAG Budgets
	eRLA 703 21 JAG Fiscal Note
	21 JAG 4137


